

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRACY LANE BEATTY,
Petitioner,

vs.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, Director, Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
Correctional Institutions Division,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI AND
APPLICATION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

RACHEL L. PATTON
Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Appeals Division
Counsel of Record

JOSH RENO
Deputy Attorney General
for Criminal Justice

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
(512) 936-1400
rachel.patton@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI AND APPLICATION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

I. Facts of the Crime..... 2

II. Procedural History..... 3

REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION..... 7

I. Section 3599 Does Not Provide Jurisdiction to District Courts to Issue Orders beyond Those Necessary to Appoint Counsel and Ensure Funding 8

II. The Circuit Courts Are in Complete Agreement on This Issue 10

III. The Fifth Circuit’s Interpretation of Section 3599 Is Not in Conflict with *McFarland v. Scott* 13

IV. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle for Addressing These Issues 16

A. Any issue related to clemency is moot..... 16

B. Petitioner has been dilatory in pursuing relief..... 17

V. Petitioner’s Application for Stay of Execution Should Be Denied 18

CONCLUSION..... 23

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1080 (2018)	9
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	19-20
<i>Battaglia v. Stephens</i> , 824 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Baze v. Parker</i> , 632 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 2011)	10-11
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	8
<i>Buxton v. Collins</i> , 925 F.2d 816 (5th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	19
<i>Christeson v. Roper</i> , 574 U.S. 373 (2015)	4
<i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989)	8
<i>Ford v Wainwright</i> , 477 US 399 (1986)	17-18
<i>Harbison v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 180 (2009)	9
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	19
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	19
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987)	20
<i>Leavitt v. Arave</i> , 682 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2012)	11-12
<i>Martel v. Clair</i> , 565 U.S. 648 (2012)	21
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 848 (1994)	passim
<i>Nance v Ward</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2214 (2022)	18
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004)	19

<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	20
<i>Pizzuto v. Tewalt</i> , 997 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Rhines v. Young</i> , 941 F.3d 894 (8th Cir. 2019)	12, 21
<i>Shinn v. Martinez Ramirez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1718 (2022)	8
<i>Shoop v. Twyford</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2037 (2022)	8

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	7
-------------------------	---

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3599	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2251(a)(3)	14, 21
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2)	19
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071	16
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 46.05	16
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 64.01	16
Tex. Gov’t Code § 78.052	16
